in a family childcare home education network, shall not absorb a reduction in pay for the contracted childcare space or voucher on
account of a waiver of or reduction in family fees.

(2) The number of childcare contracted spaces and vouchers shall not be reduced on account of a reduction in the collection of
family fees.

(3) Fifty-six million dollars ($56,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the State Department of Social Services

in fiscal year 2023–24 to reimburse childcare providers described in paragraph (1) for family fees waived or reduced pursuant to
paragraph (2) of subdivision (e).